the company’s External Auditor, Florivel M. De Jesus Accounting and Auditing Office. 

The statements of the financial position of the company as of September 30, 2024 was shown, with the 
total current assets which comprises Cash and other Current Assets amounted to One Hundred Three 
Million Fifty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Seven Pesos (Php 103,054,777). 

Whereas, the total Non-Current Assets amounted to Nine Hundred Sixty-Nine Million Five Hundred 
Seventy-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Two Pesos (Php 969,574,702). This comprises the Property and 
Equipment, Construction in Progress, Intangible Assets, other Non-Current  Assets, Deferred MCIT and 
Deferred Tax Asset.  

The total Assets as of September 30, 2024 summed up to One Billion Seventy-Two Million Six Hundred 
Twenty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Nine Pesos (Php 1,072,629,479).  

Moving on to the the Liabilities, as of Sept 30, 2024, the Current Liabilities amounted to Thirty-Seven 
Million Four Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Four Pesos (Php 37, 454,424) while 
the Non Current Liabilities amounted to Eight Hundred Twenty Million Nine Hundred Seventy-Eight 
Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (Php 820,978,500) making the total Liabilities: Eight Hundred Fifty-Eight 
Million Four Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Pesos (Php 858,432,924). 

As for the Shareholders’ Equity, the Share Capital amounted to Three Hundred Two Million Two 
Hundred Twenty Thousand Pesos (Php 302,220,000), with Additional Paid In Capital (APIC) of 
Ninety-Seven Million Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php 97,200,000) and a Deficit of One Hundred 
Eighty-Five Million Two Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Five Pesos (Php 
185,223,445).  The total shareholder’s equity summed up to Two Hundred Fourteen Million One Hundred 
Ninety-Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Nine Pesos (Php 214,196,555).  

This makes the Total Liabilities and Shareholder’s Equity One Billion Seventy-Two Million Six Hundred 
Twenty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Nine Pesos (Php 1,072,629,479). 

The total Assets of the corporation significantly increased by 5.31% from One Billion Eighteen Million 
Five Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Nineteen Pesos (Php 1,018,539,519) in December 31, 
2023 to One Billion Seventy-Two Million Six Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred 
Seventy-Nine Pesos (Php 1,072,629,479) as of September 30, 2024. 

The total Liabilities increased by 2.89% from Eight Hundred Thirty-Four Million Three Hundred 
Twenty-One Thousand Three Hundred Eleven Pesos (Php 834,321,31) in December 31, 2023 to Eight 
Hundred Fifty-Eight Million Four Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-Four Pesos 
(Php 858,432,924) as of September 30, 2024. 

The total Shareholder’s Equity also increase by 16.27% from One Hundred Eighty-Four Million Two 
Hundred Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred and Eight Pesos (Php 184,218,208) in December 31, 2023 to 
Two Hundred Fourteen Million One Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Five Pesos  (Php 
214,196,555) as of September 30, 2024.  

The total Liabilities and Shareholders’ equity increased by 5.31% from December 31, 2023 to September 
30, 2024 as shown in this table. 

Proceeding to the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Revenues as of September 30,2024 is Ten 
Million Seven Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine Pesos (Php 10,792,959). This 
amount minus the Cost of Revenues, Operating Expenses and Finance Cost is equal to Net Income or 
Loss. In the company’s case, Net Loss. Note that the Expenses increased from PHP 29,000,000.00 in 
December 2023 to PHP 58,000,000.00 in September 2024.